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Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-1RB#0

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-1RB#24

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-25RB#0
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#49

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-50RB#0
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#49

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-50RB#0
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#49

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-50RB#0
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#0

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#49

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-50RB#0
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#74

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-75RB#0
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#74

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-75RB#0
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Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#74

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-75RB#0
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Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#0

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#74

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-75RB#0
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#99

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-100RB#0
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#99

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-100RB#0
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Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#99

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-100RB#0
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Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#99

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-100RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.21 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.01 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.13 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.59 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.87 PASS

Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.06 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.95 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.77 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.12 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.5 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.32 PASS

Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.02 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.97 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.81 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.93 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.34 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.92 PASS

Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.76 PASS
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Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.17 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.01 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.47 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.87 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.06 PASS

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.55 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.16 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.47 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.53 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.02 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.98 PASS

Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.77 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.54 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.92 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.33 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.27 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-48.88 PASS

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.83 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.04 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.94 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.02 PASS
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Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.2 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.97 PASS

Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.56 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.91 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.54 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.22 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.11 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-47.45 PASS

Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.96 PASS
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Test Graphs
Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40065-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40065-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-5MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-41215-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-QPSK-41215-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40065-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40065-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz



Page 62 of 81

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-5MHz-16QAM-41215-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40090-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-QPSK-41190-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40090-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-10MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-10MHz-16QAM-41190-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40115-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-QPSK-41165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40115-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-15MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-15MHz-16QAM-41165-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-QPSK-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band41-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band41-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency stability VS Voltage measurement

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VL NT 10.04 0.003957 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VN NT 9.01 0.003551 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VH NT 5.35 0.002108 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VL NT -12.80 -0.004942 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VN NT -11.10 -0.004286 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VH NT -11.89 -0.004591 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VL NT 5.55 0.002092 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VN NT 14.25 0.005372 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VH NT -15.21 -0.005734 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VL NT 8.33 0.003283 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VN NT -6.27 -0.002471 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VH NT -9.04 -0.003563 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VL NT -9.34 -0.003606 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VN NT 5.68 0.002193 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VH NT -8.91 -0.003440 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VL NT -10.07 -0.003796 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VN NT -10.94 -0.004124 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VH NT -6.22 -0.002345 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VL NT 5.69 0.002240 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VN NT 9.78 0.003850 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VH NT 7.52 0.002961 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VL NT -14.22 -0.005490 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VN NT 7.17 0.002768 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VH NT -8.03 -0.003100 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VL NT -10.80 -0.004075 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VN NT 5.14 0.001940 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VH NT 8.43 0.003181 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VL NT 11.23 0.004421 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VN NT 9.21 0.003626 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VH NT 6.11 0.002406 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VL NT -7.84 -0.003027 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VN NT -12.13 -0.004683 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VH NT -16.49 -0.006367 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VL NT -7.82 -0.002951 ±2.5 PASS



Page 77 of 81

Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VN NT -7.01 -0.002645 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VH NT -6.31 -0.002381 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VL NT -6.42 -0.002525 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VN NT -2.23 -0.000877 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VH NT -7.44 -0.002926 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VL NT -15.71 -0.006066 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VN NT 7.58 0.002927 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VH NT -9.63 -0.003718 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VL NT -6.77 -0.002557 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VN NT -10.50 -0.003966 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VH NT -11.01 -0.004159 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VL NT 4.59 0.001805 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VN NT -13.40 -0.005270 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VH NT -10.10 -0.003972 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VL NT -14.52 -0.005606 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VN NT -11.46 -0.004425 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VH NT -12.97 -0.005008 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VL NT -14.06 -0.005311 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VN NT -16.29 -0.006153 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VH NT -14.72 -0.005560 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VL NT -7.58 -0.002978 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VN NT 9.47 0.003721 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VH NT 5.95 0.002338 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VL NT -10.63 -0.004104 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VN NT 6.45 0.002490 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VH NT -10.41 -0.004019 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VL NT -17.70 -0.006692 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VN NT 1.75 0.000662 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VH NT -16.88 -0.006382 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VL NT 8.53 0.003352 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VN NT 8.64 0.003395 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VH NT 13.55 0.005324 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VL NT -8.48 -0.003274 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VN NT -6.14 -0.002371 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VH NT -10.50 -0.004054 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VL NT -9.91 -0.003747 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VN NT -16.05 -0.006068 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VH NT -15.92 -0.006019 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency stability VS Temperature measurement

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV -30 6.51 0.002566 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV -20 6.74 0.002656 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 0 9.41 0.003708 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 10 7.60 0.002995 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 20 10.93 0.004307 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV -30 -6.05 -0.002336 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.91 -0.002668 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.15 -0.002761 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.64 -0.003336 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 20 7.71 0.002977 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.05 -0.002658 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV -20 3.08 0.001161 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 0 9.51 0.003585 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.37 -0.003533 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.18 -0.001199 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV -30 5.59 0.002203 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV -20 4.06 0.001600 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 0 9.88 0.003894 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 10 11.06 0.004359 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 20 8.64 0.003405 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV -30 5.94 0.002293 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.41 -0.002089 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.03 -0.003100 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 10 -5.91 -0.002282 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.87 -0.002266 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV -30 3.83 0.001444 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.07 -0.003796 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.65 -0.001376 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.74 -0.003672 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.00 -0.003016 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV -30 6.21 0.002445 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV -20 4.72 0.001858 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 0 6.17 0.002429 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 10 8.74 0.003441 ±2.5 PASS
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Band41 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 20 6.65 0.002618 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.68 -0.002193 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.98 -0.003467 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 0 9.27 0.003579 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.65 -0.003340 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.09 -0.003896 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.61 -0.003249 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.41 -0.002796 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.84 -0.002581 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.12 -0.004574 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.65 -0.004774 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV -30 9.56 0.003764 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV -20 7.00 0.002756 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 0 11.33 0.004461 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 10 8.84 0.003480 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 20 9.31 0.003665 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV -30 -13.12 -0.005066 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV -20 3.02 0.001166 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 0 -18.50 -0.007143 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.87 -0.003425 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.73 -0.004915 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.71 -0.003287 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.82 -0.004460 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 0 -12.72 -0.004800 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 10 5.65 0.002132 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 20 -13.56 -0.005117 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.96 -0.003524 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV -20 -8.43 -0.003316 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 0 -10.43 -0.004102 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.33 -0.003670 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.21 -0.003622 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV -30 -14.25 -0.005502 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV -20 -13.28 -0.005127 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.40 -0.005174 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 10 -4.48 -0.001730 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 20 -10.27 -0.003965 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV -30 -14.26 -0.005386 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV -20 -11.01 -0.004159 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.55 -0.005496 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 10 -13.50 -0.005099 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 20 -13.16 -0.004971 ±2.5 PASS



Page 80 of 81

Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV -30 -12.83 -0.005046 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.22 -0.002446 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.82 -0.002682 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.07 -0.003567 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 20 -7.14 -0.002808 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.09 -0.001965 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV -20 -11.27 -0.004351 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 0 -11.23 -0.004336 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.94 -0.003838 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.63 -0.004490 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV -30 -17.11 -0.006463 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV -20 -13.30 -0.005024 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 0 -16.59 -0.006266 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 10 -14.12 -0.005333 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 20 -18.44 -0.006965 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV -30 7.17 0.002817 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.65 -0.002613 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 0 4.33 0.001701 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 10 9.68 0.003804 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 20 11.14 0.004377 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV -30 -10.20 -0.003938 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV -20 5.39 0.002081 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.46 -0.004425 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.75 -0.002606 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 20 6.38 0.002463 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.00 -0.005293 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV -20 -9.54 -0.003607 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 0 -15.13 -0.005720 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.81 -0.006355 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.86 -0.005996 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV -30 10.74 0.004220 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV -20 7.87 0.003092 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 0 7.35 0.002888 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 10 7.11 0.002794 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 20 6.58 0.002585 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV -30 -7.74 -0.002988 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.87 -0.003425 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.52 -0.002517 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 10 -10.66 -0.004116 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 20 -7.42 -0.002865 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.99 -0.005667 ±2.5 PASS
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Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.98 -0.003395 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.11 -0.006091 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 10 -16.37 -0.006189 ±2.5 PASS
Band41 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 20 -14.81 -0.005599 ±2.5 PASS

---End---
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